Scientific Journal of Riga Technical University
Power and Electrical Engineering
DOI: 10.2478/v10144-010-0021-3                                            2010
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  Volume 26
58
Modernisation Issues of Diesel-Electric Shunting
Locomotive Power Units
Hardi Hoimoja, Tallinn University of Technology, Tanel Jalakas, Tallinn University of Technology,

TABLE 4. SELECTED DGU DATA
 DGU assembly Engine Alternator
Type designation  V440C2 TAD1242GE LS 472VS3
Manufacturer SDMO Volvo-Penta Leroy-Somer
Rated power
(cosφ = 1)
365 kW 387 kW 365 kW
Rated voltage   400 V /230 V
Rated frequency   50 Hz
In the existing powertrain, the DGU power is controlled
directly by the driver changing the throttle and the excitation
current (Fig. 1). With the new solution, the output power is
controlled indirectly. The control handle is reconnected to the
traction drive, whereas the engine tries to sustain its speed and
accordingly the generator output frequency and voltage by
fuel injection and excitation control, which is implemented by
a downstream digital throttle controller.
E. DGU converter
The DGU three-phase AC output must be matched to the
DC link voltage. This is done by using AC/DC converters like:
1) diode rectifiers;
2) thyristor rectifiers;
3) PWM IGBT rectifiers.
Diode rectifiers are the cheapest and simplest options of
voltage matching. Their cosφ ≈ 1, therefore they draw only
active power from the DGU. The resulting DC link voltage of
a six-pulse bridge rectifier
LLDC UU −⋅= 35.1 , (7)
where UL-L is the line-to-line alternator output voltage. The
rectified DC link voltage of the generator described in Table 4
calculated after (7) becomes 540 V, which is sufficient for
supplying a locomotive traction drive.
A drawback of the diode rectifiers is the uncontrolled
energy flow, which complicates the pre-charging of capacitive
filter circuits. The use of current limiting resistors is related to
additional losses, the electromechanical shunting contacts
reduce the overall reliability as well. Therefore thyristor
rectifiers could be a choice, while by controlling the firing
angle, soft charging of the filter circuits, and by forced
commutation, fast-acting protection can be implemented.
Reversible PWM rectifiers allow the soft pre-charging of
the filter circuits as well. During dynamic braking of the
locomotive when the traction drive feeds the DC link, the
torque drag of the idling engine can be overcome by the
alternator working as a motor fed from the DC link,
simultaneously shutting off fuel injection. The alternator could
also function as the engine starter [8][8].
F. DLC selection
A DLC battery is composed of a number of series and
parallel connected DLC cells. The total capacitance CΣ of the
DLC battery can be derived from the necessary capacitance,
rated voltage UESU,N and the SOC window SOCmax...SOCmin. If
a buck-boost converter is used as a power interface, then